Village of Moreauville Town Council Meeting April 08, 2024

On Monday April 08, 2024, the Mayor and Board of Alderman met in regular session at the Moreauville Town Hall at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Beryl Holmes, Mayor

Alderman Farrell Johnson Alderman Timothy Hill

Alderman Shannon Sampson

The meeting opened with a prayer led by Reginald Ducote. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve March 11, 2024 minutes as printed. M/C

Motion by Timothy Hill, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve the March 2024 bills for payment. M/C

Jacob Guillory of Delta Engineering Group addressed the Mayor and Council about applying for a grant up to \$500,000 through Delta Regional Authority. The grant can be used for water, sewer or road repairs.

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve the police department to purchase two AED Zoll defibrillators at \$1,867.00 each. M/C

Mayor Holmes wanted to know if the time clock was working properly for all employees. The time clock can either to be used by fingerprint, code or card. All employees are entered and working properly.

Motion by Timothy Hill, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve Norris Lemoine and Mario Jacobs to attend the LWRA Conference, July 15-18, 2024 in Lake Charles, LA M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to add Graceland Christian Church roadblock to the agenda. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to approve Graceland Christian Church to host a roadblock on April 20, 2024 from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. at the intersection by the

-Mo,;;uville Town Hall. M/C

The Village of Moreauville placed 1st Place in District in the Cleanest City Contest.

Motion by Timothy Hill, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the utility report given by Superintendent Norris Lemoine. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the police report given by Police Chief Nicholas Ducote. M/C

Motion by Shannon Sampson, seconded by Farrell Johnson to accept the January 2024 Financial Report. M/C

Having no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned upon a motion by Shannon Sampson and seconded by Farrell Johnson. M/C

Beryl Holmes, Mayor

Benita Augustine, Town Clerk